

All these five special leave petitions have been filed in regard to the Sonapur Railway P.S. Case No.84 of 2007, dated 18.10.2007. In connection with the said First Information Report, a charge-sheet has been submitted against the husband, Ravi Dasil @ Chhotan Rai, the petitioner in S.L.P. (Crl.) No.2599 of 2010.

However, cognizance having been taken against all the accused, the other special leave petitions have been filed by the co-accused, who have all been granted anticipatory bail. As far as the present petitioner, Ravi Dasil, is concerned, his prayer for bail was rejected by the Trial Court, as also by the High Court.

Having considered the submissions made on behalf of the petitioner, Ravi Dasil and the State of Bihar, we are inclined to release the petitioner on bail during the pendency of these special leave petitions.

Accordingly, the prayer for bail made on behalf of Ravi Dasil, the petitioner in S.L.P. (Crl.) No.2599 of 2010, is allowed. Let the petitioner be released on interim bail to the satisfaction of the Trial Court on such conditions, as may be considered necessary by the Trial Court, to ensure the presence of the petitioner during the trial. Such condition may include a direction to the petitioner to report to the local police station, within to jurisdiction he resides, once every Sunday at 11.00 a.m., until further orders.

Let all these matters be listed for final disposal on 10th August, 2011.

(Chetan Kumar) (Juginder Kaur)
Court Master Court Master